
 

 
 

 

 
 

Informal Discussion by Members 
of Area North Committee 
 

 

Wednesday 26th January 2022 
 

2.00 pm 
 

A virtual consultative meeting via 
Zoom meeting software 

 

 

 
The following members are requested to attend this virtual consultation meeting: 
 
Neil Bloomfield 
Malcolm Cavill 
Louise Clarke 
Adam Dance 
 

Mike Hewitson 
Tim Kerley 
Tiffany Osborne 
Clare Paul 
 

Crispin Raikes 
Dean Ruddle 
Mike Stanton 
Gerard Tucker 
 

 
Any members of the public wishing to address the virtual consultative meeting during 
either Public Question Time or regarding a Planning Application, need to email 
democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk by 9.00am on Tuesday 25 January 2022. 
.  

The meeting will be streamed and viewable online at: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSDst3IHGj9WoGnwJGF_soA 

 

For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact: 
democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk 
 

This Agenda was issued on Tuesday 18 January 2022. 
 

Jane Portman, Chief Executive Officer  
 

 
This information is also available on our website    
www.southsomerset.gov.uk and via the mod.gov app   

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk


Information for the Public 
 
In light of the coronavirus pandemic (COVID-19), Area North Committee will meet virtually via 
video-conferencing to consider reports. As of 7 May 2021 some interim arrangements are in 
place for committee meetings. 
 
At the meeting of Full Council on 15 April 2021 it was agreed to make the following changes to 
the Council’s Constitution: 
 

a) To continue to enable members to hold remote, virtual meetings using available 
technology; 
 

b) To amend Part 3 (Responsibility for Functions) of the Council’s Constitution to allow 
those remote meetings to function as consultative bodies and delegate decisions, 
including Executive and Quasi-Judicial decisions, that would have been taken by those 
meetings if the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavir
[...]
their own use. South Somerset District Council - 
LA100019471 - 2022 
 
 
 

http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of%20council%20meetings.pdf
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of%20council%20meetings.pdf


 

 

Informal Discussion by Members of  
Area North Committee 
 
Wednesday 26 January 2022 
 
Agenda 
 

Preliminary Items 
 
 

1.   Minutes  

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on Wednesday 15 
December 2021. The draft minutes can be viewed at: 
https://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=428&Year=0 

2.   Apologies for Absence  
 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

In accordance with the Council’s current Code of Conduct (as amended 26 February 2015), 
which includes all the provisions relating to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI), personal and 
prejudicial interests, Members are asked to declare any DPI and also any personal interests 
(and whether or not such personal interests are also “prejudicial”) in relation to any matter on the 
Agenda for this meeting.   

Members are reminded that they need to declare the fact that they are also a member of a 
County, Town or Parish Council as a Personal Interest.  Where you are also a member of 
Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council within South Somerset you must 
declare a prejudicial interest in any business on the agenda where there is a financial benefit or 
gain or advantage to Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council which would be 
at the cost or to the financial disadvantage of South Somerset District Council.   

Planning Applications Referred to the Regulation Committee  

The following members of this Committee are also members of the Council’s Regulation 
Committee: 

Councillors Neil Bloomfield, Malcolm Cavill and Adam Dance. 

Where planning applications are referred by this Committee to the Regulation Committee for 
determination, Members of the Regulation Committee can participate and vote on these items at 
the Area Committee and at Regulation Committee.  In these cases the Council’s decision-
making process is not complete until the application is determined by the Regulation Committee.  
Members of the Regulation Committee retain an open mind and will not finalise their position 
until the Regulation Committee.  They will also consider the matter at Regulation Committee as 
Members of that Committee and not as representatives of the Area Committee. 

4.   Date of next meeting  

Councillors are requested to note that the next Area North Committee meeting is scheduled to 
be held at 2.00pm on Wednesday 23 February 2022, and will be a virtual meeting using Zoom. 

5.   Public Question Time  

https://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=428&Year=0


 

6.   Chairman's Announcements  
 

7.   Reports From Members  
 
Items for Discussion 
 

8.   Community Grant - Heating Upgrade at the Ridgway Hall Langport (Executive 
Decision) (Pages 7 - 13) 
 

9.   Area North Forward Plan (Pages 14 - 15) 
 

10.   Planning Appeals (for information) (Pages 16 - 21) 
 

11.   Schedule of Planning Applications to be Considered by Committee (Pages 22 - 23) 
 

12.   Planning Application 21/03035/FUL - Cocklemoor Car Park, Whatley, Langport. 
(Pages 24 - 29) 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Please note that members of the Area Committee will make a recommendation  

on the above reports. The decision will be taken by the Chief Executive. 
 

 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 

 
  Community Grant - Heating Upgrade at the Ridgway Hall Langport 

(Executive Decision) 

Strategic Director: Kirsty Larkins, Director of Service Delivery 
Service Manager: Tim Cook, Locality Manager 
Lead Officer: Adrian Moore, Locality Officer 
Contact Details: adrian.moore@southsomerset.gov.uk  

 
 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
Councillors are asked to consider the awarding of a grant of £3,050 towards a Heating 
Upgrade at the Ridgway Hall Langport 
 

Public Interest 
 

Awarding grants is a key way that SSDC supports and helps to deliver community 
projects sponsored by Parishes and voluntary community organisations in the towns 
and villages across the district. 
 
Landmark Langport has applied to the Area North community grants programme for 
financial assistance with the costs of a Heating Upgrade at the Ridgway Hall Langport. 
The Locality Officer is submitting this report to enable the Area North Committee to 
make an informed decision about the application and has assessed the application. 
  

Recommendation 
 
That Area North Committee recommend to the Chief Executive that a grant of £3,050 
be awarded to Landmark Langport, towards a heating upgrade at the Ridgway Hall in 
Langport, the grant to be allocated from the Area North capital programme and subject 
to SSDC standard conditions for community grants (appendix A). 
 

Application Details 
 

Name of applicant: Landmark Langport 

Project: Heating Upgrade Ridgway Hall 

Total project cost: £8,550 

Amount requested from SSDC: £3,050 

% amount requested 36% 

Application assessed by: Adrian Moore 
 

 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 8



 

 
Community Grants Assessment Score 
 

The table below shows the grant scoring for this application. Applications must meet 
the minimum score of 22 to be considered for SSDC funding under Community Grants 
policies. 
 

Category Max Score 
available 

Officer assessment 
score 

   

A Supports Council Plan/Area Chapter 1 1 

B Supports Equalities & Diversity 1 1 

C Supports Environment Strategy 3 2 

D Need for Project 10 7 

E Capacity of Organisation 15 12 

F Financial need 7 4 

Total 37 27 

 
Background 
 
Landmark Langport is the website and 'brand' of the Langport Charitable Incorporated 
Organisation set up to take on management of Langport's historic buildings, previously 
managed by the Langport Town Trust. They are a charitable organisation conserving 
and promoting the town's historic 
[...]
ves, thermostats, 13 radiators , all 
required pipe and fittings, labour , wiring, commission and 
registration 

6,600 

Buffer tank to utilise warm water from solar panels 1,200 

Electrician to install an inverter, from the solar to the 
immersion 

750 

Total 8,550 

 

Funding plan 
 

Funding source Secured or pending Amount £ 

Town Council Secured 500 

Opening Up Safely and 
Reconnecting Communities Fund 

Secured 5,000 

SSDC Community Grant Pending 3,050 

Total  8,550 

 

Conclusion and Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that a grant of £3,050 is awarded  
 

Financial Implications 
 
The balance in the Area North Capital programme is £38,388. If the recommended 
grant of £3,050 is awarded, £35,338 will remain.  
 
Grants are awarded subject to all other funding being secured before the 
commencement of the project and are on a % basis of the full project costs. Payment 
of the grant cannot exceed the grant award and is proportionally reduced if full project 
costs are under budget.  
 

Council Plan Implications  
 

Council Plan themes and Areas of focus for 2021/22 
 
Focus 3 – Environment 
To keep South Somerset clean, green and attractive and respond to the climate and 
ecological emergency, we will work in partnership to: 
 

Page 10



 

 

 Continue the delivery of the Environment Strategy action plan, reducing our 
carbon emissions by 10% every year, to reach carbon neutrality by 2030 

 Adopt and commence delivery of an Open Spaces Strategy promoting green 
infrastructure across the district 

 Enhance the quality of the environment and its resilience and ability to adapt to 
climate change in partnership with our communities and businesses 

 To protect South Somerset’s landscape to seek to increase tree cover within 
our communities and the wider environment 

 Support the delivery of the County wide Climate Change Emergency Strategy 

 Initiate and support actions and infrastructure to encourage a shift to low carbon 
transport options i
[...]
very 
Lead Specialist: John Hammond, Principal Planner 
Contact Details: john.hammond@southsomerset.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
To inform members of the appeals that have been lodged, decided upon or withdrawn. 
 

Public Interest 
 
The Area Chairmen have asked that a monthly report relating to the number of appeals 
received, decided upon or withdrawn be submitted to the Committee. 
 

Recommendation 
 
That members note the report. 
 

 
Appeals Received 
 

None. 
 

Appeals Dismissed 
 

None 

 
Appeals Allowed 
 
21/00181/S73A - Land adjacent Burgum, Westport, Langport TA10 0BH. 
Application to vary condition 2 (approved plans) of planning approval 18/02149/FUL 
and as amended 19/02771/S73 to allow a minor increase in roof height, to ensure 
buildability and a continuous parapet. 
 
 
 
 

The Inspector’s decision letter is shown on the following pages. 
 

 

Page 16

Agenda Item 10



  

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate 

 
 

 

Appeal Decision  

Site visit made on 2 December 2021  
by Mr A Spencer-Peet BSc(Hons) PGDip.LP Solicitor (Non Practising) 

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State  

Decision date: 09 December 2021 

 
Appeal Ref: APP/R3325/W/21/3279946 

Land Adjacent Burgum, Westport, Langport, Somerset TA10 0BH  
• The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

against a refusal to grant planning permission under section 73A of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 for the development of land carried out without complying 

with conditions subject to which a previous planning permission was granted. 

• The appeal is made by Mr & Mrs Maria Duarte against the decision of South Somerset 

District Council. 

• The application Ref  21/00181/S73A, dated 18 January 2021 , was refused by notice 

dated 27 May 2021. 

• The application sought planning permission to vary condition 2 (approved plans) of 

planning approval 18/02149/FUL and as amended 19/02771/S73 to allow a minor 

increase in roof height, to ensure buildability and a continuous parapet without 

complying with a condition attached to planning permission Ref 19/02771/S73,  

dated 27 January 2020. 

• The condition in dispute is No 2 which states that: The development hereby permitted 

shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans: 3641/009, 

1211/002A, 1211/031A, 1211/041A, 1211/042A, 1211/043A, 1211/044A, 1211/051A, 

1211/052A. 

• The reason given for the condition is: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of 

proper planning. 

Decision 

1. The appeal is allowed and planning permission is granted to vary condition 2 
(approved plans) of planning approval 18/02149/FUL and as amended 

19/02771/S73 to allow a minor increase in roof height, to ensure buildability 
and a continuous parapet at Land Adjacent to Burgum, Westport, Langport, 

Somerset TA10 0BH in accordance with the application Ref: 21/00181/S73A, 
dated 18 January 2021, without complying with condition number 2 previously 
imposed on planning permission 19/02771/S73, dated 27 January 2020 and 

subject to the conditions set out in the attached schedule. 

Background and Main Issue 

2. On the 30 October 2018 planning permission1 was granted, subject to a range 
of conditions, for the erection of a two bedroom, single storey dwelling with 
associated parking and landscaping at the appeal site. A further application2 to 

allow for internal and external alterations was approved by the Council in 
January 2020. At the time of my site visit, the development had commenced 

with the main structure of the dwelling being in place. The appeal seeks a 
revised, but not substantially different, design to the dwelling previously 

 
1 Local Planning Authority Reference: 18/02149/FUL 
2 Local Planning Authority Reference: 19/02771/S73  

Page 17

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


Appeal Decision APP/R3325/W/21/3279946

 

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate                
[...]
first brought into use. 

Page 21

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


 

 

 
 
 

 
Schedule of Planning applications to be Determined by Committee 
 

Strategic Director: Kirsty Larkins, Service Delivery 
Lead Specialist: John Hammond, Principal Planner 
Contact Details: john.hammond@southsomerset.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
The schedule of planning applications sets out the applications to be determined by 
Area North Committee at this meeting. 
 

Recommendation 
 

Members are asked to note the schedule of planning applications. 
 

Planning Applications will be considered no earlier than 2.00pm 

The meeting will be viewable online at: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSDst3IHGj9WoGnwJGF_soA 

Any members of the public wishing to address the virtual meeting regarding a planning 
application need to email democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk by 9.00am on Tuesday 
25 January 2022. 
 

SCHEDULE 

Agenda 
Number 

Ward Application 
Brief Summary 

of Proposal 
Site Address Applicant 

12 
CURRY 

RIVEL, HUISH 
& LANGPORT 

21/03035/ful 

Change of use of car 
park space for the 
siting of a vintage 
food van. 

Cocklemoor Car 
Park, Whatley, 
Langport. 

Miss Jenna 
D'Ovidio 

 

Further information about planning applications is shown on the following page and at 
the beginning of the main agenda document. 

The Committee will consider the applications set out in the schedule. The Planning 
Officer will give further information at the meeting and, where appropriate, advise 
members of letters received as a result of consultations since the agenda has been 
prepared.   

Page 22

Agenda Item 11

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSDst3IHGj9WoGnwJGF_soA
mailto:democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk


 

 

 

Referral to the Regulation Committee 

The inclusion of two stars (**) as part of the Development Manager’s recommendation 
indicates that the application will need to be referred to the District Council’s Regulation 
Committee if the Area Committee is unwilling to accept that recommendation. 

The Lead Planning Officer, at the Committee, in consultation with the Chairman and 
Solicitor, will also be able to recommend that an application should be referred to 
District Council’s Regulation Committee even if it has not been two starred on the 
Agenda. 

 

 

Human Rights Act Statement 

The Human Rights Act 1998 makes it unlawful, subject to certain expectations, for a 
public authority to act in a way which is incompatible with a Convention Right. However 
when a planning decision is to be made there is further provision that a public authority 
must take into account the public interest. Existing planning law has for many years 
demanded a balancing exercise between private rights and public interest and this 
authority's decision making takes into account this balance.  If there are exceptional 
circumstances which demand more careful and sensitive consideration of Human 
Rights issues then these will be referred to in the relevant report. 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 23



 

Officer Report On Planning Application: 21/03035/FUL 
 

Proposal :   Change of use of a car park space for the siting of a vintage 
food van. 

Site Address: Cocklemoor Car Park , Whatley, Langport, TA10 9PG 

Parish: Langport   
CURRY RIVEL, HUISH 
& LANGPORT Ward 
(SSDC Members) 

 Cllr T Osborne  
Cllr C Paul 

Recommending Case 
Officer: 

Ben Gilpin (Case Officer)  
Tel: 01935 462070 Email: ben.gilpin@southsomerset.gov.uk 

Target date : 26th January 2022   

Applicant : Miss Jenna D'Ovidio 

Agent: 
(no agent if blank) 

  
 

Application Type : Other Change Of Use 

 
REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 
 
The application is appropriate for consideration by Planning Committee as comments have 
been received that are contrary to the officer's recommendation, and Ward Member has 
requested Committee hearing. 
 
SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
 

Page 24

Agenda Item 12



 

 
 
The application site a car parking space within the Cocklemoor public car park immediately 
north of the vehicular and pedestrian gates that give access to the path that leads along the 
river and the adjacent cross hatched area which prevents vehicle blocking this access. 
 
It is within the Conservation Area. 
 
The proposal is to station a vintage van for the sale of snacks and drinks on the parking space 
from Monday to Sunday (including Bank Holidays) between 07.00 hours and 19.00 hours. 
 
The applicant has expressed the intention to support local traders by selling their products and 
abiding by the town's green charter. 
 
Bins would be provided and taken back to the applicant's property for disposal by an 
independent commercial waste collection service. 
 
 
RELEVANT HISTORY  
 
20/02469/FUL - Change of use of a car park space for the siting of a vintage food van with the 
continued use of a car park space when the van is not in situ. Approved 05.01.2021 
 
17/03142/FUL - Temporary location of mobile service providers. Approved 17.07.2017  
 

Page 25



 

08/04434/S73 - Application to vary condition 1 of decision notice 06/04454/FUL dated 
03.01.2007 relating to the applicants name of the mobile catering van. Approved 02.12.2008 
 
06/04454/FUL - The continued siting and operation of a mobile fast food outlet (including 
Sunday trading) (renewal of 05/02102/COU). Approved 03/01/2007 
 
05/02102/COU - Renewal of temporary permission for siting of mobile fast food unit. Approved 
19.10.2005 
  
04/01288/COU - Siting and operation of a mobile fast food outlet including Sunday trading. 
Approved 05.08.2004 
 
01/00908/COU - Use of land for the siting and operating of a mobile fast food outlet and variation 
of condition (5) of decision no. 0000194/COU to allow for Sunday trading. Approved 01.06.2001 
 
00/00194/COU - Change of use of land for the siting and operating of a mobile fast food outlet 
(Renewal of temporary permission no. 9802460/COU). Approved 03.05.2000 
 
98/02460/COU - Change of use of land for the siting a
[...]
 residential properties by buildings and other parking spaces not to impact on 
the amenities of occupiers from noise or odours.  The parking of a mobile food van in this 
parking space will have no greater impact on the character, appearance and setting of the 
Conservation Area than the parking of other vehicles of this size in the car park. 
 
The proposal is therefore a sustainable form of development that would have a neutral impact 
on the character and appearance of the Conservation Area, would not result in additional traffic 
and would cause no demonstrable harm to residential amenities in accordance with the aims 
and objectives of Policies SD1, TA5, EQ2 and EQ3 of the South Somerset Local Plan (2006-
2028). 
 
Highways 
 
In this case the Statutory Consultee on highways matters has stated Standing Advice is 
considered appropriate. In this instance the development would not in itself result in an increase 
of users and would have a benign effect on the wider highway network. 
 
Knowing this it is not considered the scheme would be to the detriment of highway safety, the 
proposal could be supported as it would accord with Policies TA5 of the South Somerset Local 
Plan. 
 
Phosphates 
 
The site is identified as being within the Somerset Levels and Moors Ramsar Site Catchment 
Area. However, the form of development is not identified by the Natural England informative 
guidance that could be considered one that may require a Habitats Regulations Assessment 
(HRA). The development would not result in an increase in user numbers and as such is 
considered to be nutrient neutral. 
 
In this instance, knowing the above it is considered the proposal would not be to the detriment 
of the Ramsar Site, and the approval of a scheme would accord with Policy EQ4 of the South 
Somerset Local Plan as the proposal would not affect the biodiversity value of the protected 
site. 
 
 

Page 28



 

Conclusion and Planning Balance 
 
The development proposes the change of use of the parking space for the duration of the hours 
requested, with the continued use of the space for vehicle parking beyond those hours. 
 
In summary, as the scheme would not be to the detriment of the character of the area, not have 
an effect on ecology, heritage assets or highways it is considered the scheme accords with the 
Development Plan. 
 
As such it is recommended that this planning application should be approved as it is accords 
with policies SD1, TA5, EQ2 and EQ3 of the South Somerset Local Plan (2006-2028) and the 
provisions of the NPPF.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION  
 
Planning Permission be approved.   
 
01. The proposal, by reason of its size, scale and materials, respects the character of the 
area and causes no demonstrable harm to amenity or heritage asset in accordance with the 
aims and objectives of the policies of the South Somerset Local Plan 2006-2028. 
  
 
SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING: 
 
01. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 

from the date of this permission.  
  
 Reason: To accord with the provisions of section 91(1) of the Town and Country Planning 

Act 1990.  
  
02. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following 

approved plans:  
  
 Location Plan (dated 08/10/2021); 
 1258 .AL(0) 01 
 1258 .AL(0) 02 (Rev A) 
  
 Reason: In the interests of proper planning and for the avoidance of doubt.  
  
03. The development hereby permitted shall only operate between the following hours, with 

the times outside of these hours being available for parking: 
  
 07.00 hours to 19.00 hours (Mondays to Sundays including Bank / Public Holidays). 
  
 Reason: In the interest of surrounding amenity and in accordance with the policy 

objectives of the South Somerset Local Plan 2006-2028. 
  
 

Page 29


	Agenda
	8 Community Grant - Heating Upgrade at the Ridgway Hall Langport (Executive Decision)
	9 Area North Forward Plan
	10 Planning Appeals (for information)
	Appeal Decision Burgum Westport

	11 Schedule of Planning Applications to be Considered by Committee
	12 Planning Application 21/03035/FUL - Cocklemoor Car Park, Whatley, Langport.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

North 1  26.01.22 

 

South Somerset District Council 
 
Minutes of a virtual meeting of Area North (Informal) held by video-conference using 
Zoom meeting software on Wednesday 26 January 2022. 

(2.00 pm  - 2.50 pm) 
Present: 
 
Members: Councillor Adam Dance (Chairman) 
 
Neil Bloomfield 
Louise Clarke 
Tim Kerley 

Clare Paul 
Mike Stanton 
Gerard Tucker 
  

Officers: 
 
Adrian Moore Locality Officer 
Tim Cook Locality Team Manager 
Colin Begeman Principal Planner (Development Management) 
Jo Boucher Case Officer (Strategy & Support Services) 
Becky Sanders Case Officer (Strategy & Support Services) 
 
NB: Where an executive or key decision is made, a reason will be noted immediately 
beneath the Committee’s resolution. 
 

 

52. Minutes (Agenda Item 1) 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 December 2021 were approved as a 
correct record and would be signed by the Chairman. 
 

 

53. Apologies for Absence (Agenda Item 2) 
 
Apologies for absence were from Councillors Malcom Cavill, Mike Hewitson, Tiffany 
Osborne and Crispin Raikes. 
 

 

54. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 

55. Date of next meeting (Agenda Item 4) 
 
Members noted the next meeting of Area North Committee was scheduled for 
Wednesday 23 February 2022 at 2.00pm, and would be a virtual meeting using Zoom. 
 

 

56. Public Question Time (Agenda Item 5) 
 
There were no questions from members of the public present at the meeting. 
 



 

 
 

North 2  26.01.22 

 

57. Chairman's Announcements (Agenda Item 6) 
 
The Chairman reminded everyone present that in order to enable members to continue 
holding remote, virtual meetings, Full Council agreed in December to amend Part 3 of 
the Council’s Constitution to allow its remote meetings to function as consultative 
meetings and delegate decisions to the Chief Executive. 
 

 

58. Reports From Members (Agenda Item 7) 
 
Councillor Clare Paul commented she had noticed a high turnover in parish clerks, and 
wished to make members aware there were a number of vacancies across the district.  
 
Councillor Neil Bloomfield commented he had previously raised a concern with the 
Locality team regarding the M3 group in Martock, and queried when a report would be 
available to view. In response the Locality Team Manager noted a report for discussion 
by members had been drafted and the item could be on the agenda for the next 
committee meeting if members wished. 
 

 

59. Community Grant - Heating Upgrade at the Ridgway Hall Langport 
(Executive Decision) (Agenda Item 8) 
 
The Locality Officer presented the report which asked members to consider the awarding 
if a grant of £3,050 towards a heating upgrade at the Ridgway Hall in Langport. He 
advised that Philip Edge, representative for the group, was present in the meeting to 
answer any questions from members. 
 
During a brief discussion and in response to a point of detail regarding environment and 
climate strategies, Mr Edge clarified that the group and wider charity in Langport had 
their own green charter. He noted various options had been considered for the heating 
upgrade, and the project proposed would link up to the existing solar panel system on 
the roof.  
 
Ward Member, Councillor Clare Paul, expressed her full support for the project and 
noted the hard work done by the group. 
 
There being no further discussion it was proposed, and unanimously agreed, to 
recommend to the Chief Executive that the grant be approved, as per the officer 
recommendation. 
 
RESOLVED: That Area North Committee recommend to the Chief Executive that a 

grant of £3,050 be awarded to Landmark Langport, towards a heating 
upgrade at the Ridgway Hall in Langport, the grant to be allocated from 
the Area North capital programme and subject to SSDC standard 
conditions for community grants (appendix A to the agenda report). 
 

Reason: To consider the awarding of a grant towards a heating upgrade at the 
Ridgway Hall in Langport. 

 
(Voting: Unanimous) 

 

 



 

 
 

North 3  26.01.22 

 

60. Area North Forward Plan (Agenda Item 9) 
 
The Chairman advised that the Lead Specialist (Built Environment) is hoping to attend 
the next meeting to provide a brief verbal update on the phosphates situation. He also 
reminded members that a report about M3 would also be added for the next meeting as 
had been discussed earlier in the meeting under agenda item 7. 
 

 

61. Planning Appeals (for information) (Agenda Item 10) 
 
Members noted the report that detailed the planning appeals which had been lodged, 
dismissed or allowed. 
 

 

62. Schedule of Planning Applications to be Considered by Committee (Agenda 
Item 11) 
 
Members noted the Schedule of Planning Applications to be determined at the meeting. 
 

 

63. Planning Application 21/03035/FUL - Cocklemoor Car Park, Whatley, 
Langport. (Agenda Item 12) 
 
Proposal: Change of use of a car park space for the siting of a vintage food van. 
 
The Principal Planner (Development Management) presented the application as detailed 
in the agenda report, and referred to the objections raised by Langport Town Council. He 
updated members that further letters of representation had been made since the agenda 
had been published, and there had now been 164 representations in support, and 34 in 
objection received. 
 
He highlighted the key considerations and noted that competition was not a material 
planning consideration in this case.  
 
(Due to technical issues a representative in support of the application spoke after the applicant). 
 

The applicant addressed members and explained that she had been trading at the site 
for a while but with temporary permission, and she was now wishing to extend her hours. 
She had no intention to excessively use the proposed times of 7 to 7 every day as she 
had a young family. Some objectors had claimed she was not local, but she lived in 
Langport, and used local businesses and trades as suppliers. She highlighted that some 
claims made in objector comments were not correct. 
 
A person spoke in support of the application and made a number of points including: 

 The van brings visitors to the town, especially those who at the current time may 
not wish to sit indoors. It's well supported by dog walkers, and prdocue is 
supplied by local shops and other local traders. 

 Any power supply cables are always tucked away. 

 Hours won't be excessive. The van won't be operating for all the hours, but the 
times would enable flexibility with family and other commitments. The van is often 
open when other venues are closed. 

 Some comments have been made about selling Xmas trees, but these were not 
being sold by this applicant but by another trader who was nearby. 



 

 
 

North 4  26.01.22 

 

 Surprised to see how many comments have ben received from objectors miles 
away such as London and Shropshire. 

 Always thought Langport supported innovative businesses. 
 
Ward member, Councillor Clare Paul, read out a statement from fellow ward member, 
Councillor Tiffany Osborne who was absent. The statement made reference to concerns 
of the town council and other points including: 

 Applicant hadn't always adhered to hours of previous licence / permission and did 
this potentially give them an unfair advantage. 

 Sometime takes up more than their allocated space. 

 On occasion, appears to have been selling other items outside the terms of their 
permission 

 Proposal goes against the green charter and ethos of the town. 
 
Ward Member, Councillor Clare Paul, in referring to the statement she had just read out 
and the comments made by the public speakers, noted that members had already heard 
conflicting information about the space and Xmas trees. Acknowledge other traders have 
used the car park for trading but this has only been on an ad-hoc basis. She was fully 
behind food and drink concessions and wished to make it clear that she no longer owned 
a café in Langport and therefore had no conflict of interest. 
 
In response to some questions from members, the Chairman permitted the applicant to 
reply. The applicant explained why she hadn't been trading on some days recently, and 
noted she was generally on site at weekends and posted on social media when she was 
going to be operating. She paid a property licence to SSDC for the space and also paid a 
licence fee to trade in food and drink. 
 
In response to comments made and points of detail raised during discussion, the 
Principal Planner noted: 

 The site is within a conservation area. 

 Conditions limited use to between the hours of 7am and 7pm. 

 Unable to control what parks in the car park. 

 The history of similar uses in the car park over the last two decades included a 
mobile bank, mobile library and other food outlets. 

 An additional condition could be added to restrict to food use. 
 
During further debate mixed views were expressed. Some members were happy to 
support the application and noted that if this proposal were refused the van could still be 
operational at the site, but for the existing restricted hours. Another member was against 
as they felt it was wrong for the area and would set a precedent. 
 
It was proposed to approve the application, as per the officer recommendation, subject to 
an additional condition to restrict to food use only. On being put to the vote the proposal 
was carried 4 votes in favour and 2 against. 
 
RESOLVED: That planning application 21/03035/FUL be APPROVED, as per the 

officer recommendation, subject to an additional condition to restrict to 
food use only (condition 4). 
 
Justification:  
 
01. The proposal, by reason of its size, scale and materials, respects 
the character of the area and causes no demonstrable harm to amenity or 



 

 
 

North 5  26.01.22 

 

heritage asset in accordance with the aims and objectives of the policies 
of the South Somerset Local Plan 2006-2028. 
  
Subject to the following conditions: 
 
01. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 

expiration of three years from the date of this permission.  
 

Reason: To accord with the provisions of section 91(1) of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990.  

 
02. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in 

accordance with the following approved plans:  
 

Location Plan (dated 08/10/2021); 
1258 .AL(0) 01 
1258 .AL(0) 02 (Rev A) 

 
Reason: In the interests of proper planning and for the avoidance of 
doubt.  

 
03. The development hereby permitted shall only operate between the 

following hours, with the times outside of these hours being 
available for parking: 

 
07.00 hours to 19.00 hours (Mondays to Sundays including Bank / 
Public Holidays). 

 
Reason: In the interest of surrounding amenity and in accordance 
with the policy objectives of the South Somerset Local Plan 2006-
2028. 

 
04. The development hereby permitted shall only be for the preparation 

and sale of foods / drinks to be consumed off site. 
 

Reason: In the interest of surrounding amenity and in accordance 
with the policy objectives of the South Somerset Local Plan 2006-
2028. 

 
(Voting: 4 in favour, 2 against) 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 …………………………………….. 

Chairman 


